

FILED

JUL 23 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 313867
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MERSADEZE RIOJAS

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(AMENDED)

William Edelblute, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA 13808
1030 N. Center Parkway
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 737-0073

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
	<i>Assignments of Error</i>	1
	<i>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</i>	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
C.	ARGUMENT	16
	1. <u>The trial court erred in refusing to dismiss the charge for insufficient evidence.</u>	16
	2. <u>The trial court erred in not allowing the defense to present evidence that the Defendant acted in self-defense.</u>	22
	3. <u>The trial court erred in not allowing the Defendant to testify to her training in self-defense.</u>	26
	4. <u>The trial court denied the Defendant the right to present a defense.</u>	27
	5. <u>The trial court erred in not giving the instruction on self-defense proposed by the defense.</u>	32
	6. <u>The trial court erred in using the term “unlawful force” in its instructions to the jury without further defining that term.</u>	33
D.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Adams</i> , 31 Wn. App. 393, 641 P.2d 1207 (1982)	33
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 42 Wn. App. 120, 708 P.2d 1230 (1985)	35, 36
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 96 Wn. App. 217, 978 P.2d 1131 (1999)	16, 17, 24
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	25
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 87 Wn. App. 925, 943 P.2d 676 (1997)	26
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	29
<i>State v. Day</i> , 130 Wn. App. 622, 124 P.3d 335 (2005)	18
<i>State v. DeVries</i> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003)	21
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005)	32, 34
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002)	17
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	32

<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	25
<i>State v. Fondren</i> , 41 Wn. App. 17, 701 P.2d 810 (1985)	26
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	21
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 44 Wn. App. 477, 722 P.2d 872 (1986)	35, 36
<i>Heinemann v. Whitman County of Wash.</i> , Dist. Court, 105 Wn. 2d 796, 718 P.2d 789 (Wash. 1986)	20
<i>State v. Hilt</i> , 99 Wn.2d 452, 662 P.2d 52 (1983)	36
<i>State v. Hundley</i> , 126 Wn.2d 418, 895 P.2d 403 (1995)	21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	22
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064, (1983)	33
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , 102 Wn.2d 242, 683 P.2d 1093 (1984)	36, 37
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 88 Wn.2d 337, 562 P.2d 1259 (1977)	33
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	21

<i>State v. Short</i> , 113 Wn.2d 35, 40, 775 P.2d 458 (1988)	19
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 678, 965 P.2d 1079 (1998)	17
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997)	23, 24
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)	33
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010)	26, 32
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2964 (2008)	25

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138, 82 L. Ed. 2d 317 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973)	29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967)	31
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968)	17-21, 24
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967)	27, 29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Fourth Amendment 17

Fourteenth Amendment 21

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 7 17

STATUTES

RCW 9A.76.170 36

RCW 26.20.030(1)(b) 37

RULES

ER 401 22

ER 402 22

OTHER

WPIC 35.50, Note on Use 34

WPIC 35.50, Comment 35
